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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT4 for its liaison concerning potential impacts to dedicated bearer procedures during X2 and SS1 handovers, and MME reporting of the same. 
SA2 understands that the impacts to the user services of a full rejection of dedicated bearer establishment / modification / release at MME or SGW relocation are significant. A few examples are IMS call establishment failure, non-prioritization of MPS MT call paging, LIPA PDN not released. Therefore SA2 considers that PDN GW initiated procedures should be rejected with no retry only in exceptional cases.

SA2 also understands that it is not frequent that a MME loses UE control at X2 or S1 handover e.g. at inter-RAT handover (to SGSN) or because MME is relocated; it is also not frequent that a Serving GW is relocated e.g. in inter-RAT handovers with shared networks where each PLMN will control its Serving GW. Therefore, SA2 considers that there is a need for mechanism to allow PDN GW initiated procedures to be restarted by the PDN GW after a handover when suspend/resume cannot be used or when the MME decides not to use suspend/resume.
To questions 1 and 2, SA2 provides the following answers:

Question 1: Is it useful to inform the SGW, PGW regarding the suspension of the dedicated bearer procedure at MME in the above collision scenario, using the existing S11, S5 signalling?

Answer: In case of suspension by the MME, SA2 does not see benefit for the MME to inform the Serving GW.

Question 2: CT4 believes that, in the above scenario, the appropriate action for the PGW is to wait for locally configured time and then retry the dedicated bearer related procedure. Does SA2 have different opinion?

Answer: SA2 believes that it is preferable to use a trigger rather than a configured timer when the PGW has been notified of the handover completion. A locally configured guard timer can be used for the case that the handover completion is not detected by the PDN GW. A guard timer and a number of retries should be configured because several handovers may occur in a short time. 

SA2 did not consider inter-RAT handovers since CT4 did not mention it, and would ask CT4 to clarify if it needs also be considered. 
SA2 would also like to comment that 
a) the mechanism also applies to default bearers;

b) the case of PMIP based S5/S8 should also be considered as the PGW is not the controlling entity. SA2 will clarify this aspect in the next SA2 meeting. 
2. Actions:

To CT4 group: SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take the above information into account for its further work and to provide SA2 with feedback on this topic.

3. Date of Next TSG-SA2 Meetings:
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